## City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No.

## A Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Vehicles and Equipment Budgeted in FY24/25 and to Authorize the Sale or Trade of Corresponding Vehicles to be Replaced

## Presented & Passed by the City Council on June 3, 2024

WHEREAS, the Public Services Division works with each operating department to specify and coordinate the purchase of vehicles and equipment in the General Fund as well as the Electric, Water and Wastewater Funds;

WHEREAS, Staff is seeking authorization to purchase the vehicles and equipment budgeted in FY24/25;

WHEREAS, Staff is further seeking approval to authorize the sale or trade of corresponding vehicles that are to be replaced which will allow Staff to leverage the best possible deal for the City;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to authorize the Purchase of Vehicles and Equipment Budgeted in FY24/25 and to Authorize the Sale or Trade of Corresponding Vehicles to be Replaced.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

ATTEST:

Lora Vitek, Mayor

City Clerk

COUNCI	L VOTE:
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent:	
Abstain:	